edited by
Didier Felbacq | Guy Bouchitté

Metamaterials
Modeling and
Design



"

Metamaterials
Modeling and
Design

."'






Metamaterials
Modeling and
Design

edited by

Didier Felbacq
Guy Bouchitté



Published by

Pan Stanford Publishing Pte. Ltd.
Penthouse Level, Suntec Tower 3
8 Temasek Boulevard

Singapore 038988

Email: editorial@panstanford.com
Web: www.panstanford.com

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Metamaterials Modeling and Design

Copyright (© 2017 Pan Stanford Publishing Pte. Ltd.

All rights reserved. This book, or parts thereof, may not be reproduced in any
form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying,
recording or any information storage and retrieval system now known or to
be invented, without written permission from the publisher.

For photocopying of material in this volume, please pay a copying
fee through the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.,, 222 Rosewood Drive,
Danvers, MA 01923, USA. In this case permission to photocopy is not
required from the publisher.

ISBN 978-981-4316-12-5 (Hardcover)
ISBN 978-1-315-36500-8 (eBook)

Printed in the USA



Preface

Contents

Section |

ELEMENTS OF ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELDS IN MEDIA

1 General Introduction
Didier Felbacq, André Nicolet, and Frédéric Zolla

1.1

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Maxwell Equations

1.1.1 Potential and Gauge Invariance

Maxwell Equations in the Fourier Domain

Field Created by Sources

Conservation Laws

A Framework with Differential Forms
Dispersion Relations

1.6.1 Introduction

1.6.2 Causality and Kramers-Kronig Relations
1.6.3 Super-Convergence and Sum Rules

1.6.4 Dispersion Relations Versus Mixing Laws
1.6.5 Group Velocity

2 A Review of Natural Materials and Properties in
Micro-Waves and Optics
Bernard Gil

21
2.2
2.3

2.4

Introduction

Metals and Non-Metals

Examples of Band Structures for Monovalent
Elemental Metals

Band Structures of Cubic Semiconductors

Xi

O© 3 W

10
10
12
13
13
15
21
23
24

27

27
29

31
34



vi | Contents

2.5 Semi-Classical Theory of the Dielectric Function
in Crystals 40
2.5.1 Intuitive Description 40
2.5.2 Microscopic Theory of the Dielectric Constant 42
2.5.3 Experimental Values of the Spectral
Dependence of the Dielectric Constants of

Semiconductors and Metals 44
2.6 Excitonic Effects 49
2.7 Influence of Doping and Alloying 54
2.8 Conclusion 56

3 From Microphysics to Mesophysics: Obtaining Effective

Properties from Microscopic Behaviors 61

Alexandru Cabuz

3.1 Metamaterials and Scales 63

3.2 Averaging—Time and Space 65
3.2.1 The Spatial Average as Truncation 67

3.3 Polarizability and Susceptibility 75

3.3.1 The Master Equations: Electric and Magnetic 76
3.4 Permittivity and Permeability: Index and Impedance 81

3.4.1 The Negative Index of Refraction 83

3.5 Periodic Media: Structural Nonlocality 91

3.6 Conductors: Free Charge Nonlocality 96

3.6.1 The Hydrodynamic Model 98

3.7 Summary 101

4 Transformation Optics in a Nutshell 107
André Nicolet

4.1 Transformation Optics 107

4.1.1 Geometrical Background 108

4.1.2 Change of Coordinates in Maxwell’s Equations 110
4.1.3 Geometric Transformation: Equivalent

Material Principle 115

4.1.4 Cylindrical Devices 118

4.2 Superlens Illusion 123
4.3 Cylindrical Cloaks of Arbitrary Cross Section 129
4.4 Generalized Cloaking 132

4.5 Numerical Modeling 133



Section I

GENERAL METHODS: WAVES IN PERIODIC MEDIA

Contents

5 Propagation in Periodic Media: Bloch Waves and Evanescent
Waves
Didier Felbacq and Frédéric Zolla

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

Bloch Wave Theory
5.1.1 The Periodic Structure
5.1.2 Waves in a Homogeneous Space
5.1.3 Bloch Modes
Computation of Band Structures
5.2.1 Two-Dimensional Metamaterials
Periodic Waveguides
5.3.1 Bloch Modes
5.3.2 The Bloch Conditions
5.3.3 A Numerical Example
5.3.4 Direct Determination of the Periodic Part
Evanescent Waves
5.4.1 Introduction
5.4.2 Propagating and Non-Propagating Modes
5.4.3 Analysis of the Spectrum
5.4.3.1 Decomposition of the field

5.4.3.2 Cutwavelengths and classification of

the conduction bands

6 Scattering Problems: Numerical Methods (FEM,
Multiple Scattering)
Didier Felbacq, Frédéric Zolla, and André Nicolet

6.1

Finite Element Method
6.1.1 Introduction
6.1.2 Theoretical Developments

6.1.2.1 Setup of the problem and notations

6.1.2.2 From a diffraction problem to a

radiative one with localized sources

6.1.2.3 Quasi-periodicity and weak
formulation

143

143
143
144
146
149
149
152
152
154
157
160
160
160
161
165
165

166

171
171
171
173
173
176

177

6.1.2.4 Edge or Whitney 1-form second-order

elements

178

vii



viii

Contents

6.2

6.1.3

6.1.4

6.1.5
6.1.6

Energetic Considerations: Diffraction
Efficiencies and Losses

Accuracy and Convergence

6.1.4.1 Classical crossed gratings

6.1.4.2 Convergence and computation time
Conclusion

Electric Vector Field in Multilayered Stack
[lluminated by a Plane Wave of Arbitrary
Incidence and Polarization

Multiple Scattering

6.2.1
6.2.2

6.2.3

6.2.4

6.2.5
6.2.6

Introduction

Multiple Scattering for a Finite Collection
of Objects

Multiple Scattering for a Periodic Collection
of Objects

Modal Representation for Cylinders
Scattering by a Single Object

Numerical Implementation

Section 1l

APPLICATIONS: EFFECTIVE PROPERTIES OF METAMATERIALS

7 Soft Problems: Nonresonant Dielectric Structures
Didier Felbacq, Frédéric Zolla, and Guy Bouchitté
7.1 A Brief Foray into the Realm of Two-Scale

Homogenization

7.2

7.1.1

7.1.2

Two-Scale Homogenization with One
Small Parameter

Two-Scale Homogenization with Several
Small Parameters

Soft Problems: Theory
7.3 Two-Scale Approach to Homogenization

7.3.1

7.3.2

Description of the Structure and

Methodology

Derivation of the Microscopic Equations

7.3.2.1 A short account of the two-scale
expansion

180
182
182
188
191

192
196
196
196
197
198

199
203

211

211
211
217
218
219

219
221

221

7.3.2.2 The equations at the microscopic scale 222



7.3.3 Derivation of the Homogenized Parameters

7.3.3.1

7.4 Soft Problems:

The special case of a one-dimensional
grating
Numerical Examples

7.4.1 A Little Vademecum

7.4.2 Some Prerequisites for Two-Phase Materials

7.4.3 Fictitious Charges Method as Applied to the
Annex Problem

7.4.3.1
7.4.3.2
7.4.3.3
7.4.3.4

7.4.3.5

Introduction to the column space V
The spaces V, V4, and V,

Solution to the annex problem

An example of total family in V;
and V),

Fine estimation of the uniform
bound of the error

7.4.4 Closed Formulae for Small Spherical and
Cylindrical Scatterers

7.4.4.1
7.4.4.2

Computation of ¢1 1 (cylindrical case)
Computation of @3 3 (spherical case)

7.4.5 Closed Formulae for Foliated and
Checkerboard-Like Media
7.4.6 Numerical Examples and Comparisons

7.4.6.1

7.4.6.2

7.5 Soft Problems:

Spherical inclusions: comparison
with the main mixing laws
Non-spherical inclusions giving rise
to isotropic metamaterials

Toward Resonance

(Metal-Dielectric Mixing)

7.6 Tiny Enough to Be Homogeneous?
7.6.1 Introduction
7.6.2 Lossless Dielectric

7.6.2.1
7.6.2.2
7.6.3 Metals
7.6.3.1
7.6.3.2
7.6.3.3

Convergence
Angular response

Convergence

Angular response

Comparison between the different
homogenization approaches

Contents | ix

223

225
227
227
228

231
231
232
233

234

235

235
237
237

237
244

244

245

245
253
253
254
254
255
257
257
258

258



x | Contents

8 Stiff Problems: High Contrast Objects

Didier Felbacq, Frédéric Zolla, André Nicolet,

and Guy Bouchitté

8.1 Introduction: Metallic Metamaterials and
Metasurfaces

8.2 Infinitely Long Wires
8.2.1 Expression of the Scattered Field
8.2.2 Asymptotic Analysis of the Scattered Field
8.2.3 Asymptotic Form of the Transfer Operator
8.2.4 Derivation of the Transfer Matrix and Effective

Parameters

8.3 Finitely Long Wires: The Bed of Nails
8.3.1 Setup of the Problem
8.3.2 Numerical Results
8.3.3 Domain of Validity

9 Resonant Problems
Didier Felbacq and Guy Bouchitté
9.1 Introduction
9.2 Hj: A Two-Scale Approach
9.3 Numerical Results
9.3.1 Periodic Resonators
9.4 E| Case: Green's Function Approach

Section IV
MATHEMATICAL ANNEX
Appendix A: Mathematical Annex

Index

265

265
266
267
268
271

272
274
274
277
281

291

291
292
296
296
298

311

345



Preface

The domain of metamaterials now covers many areas of physics:
electromagnetics, acoustics, mechanics, thermics, and even seis-
mology. Huge literature is now available on the subject but the
results are scattered. Although many ideas and possible applications
have been proposed, which of these will emerge as a viable
technology will only unfold with time. This book is concerned with
electromagnetic waves only and deals essentially with the hard
science, mathematical and numerical, behind the often spectacular,
but somewhat oversold, possible applications of metamaterials.
In a rapidly evolving field, with lots of would-be revolutions,
spending too much pages on the zoology of metamaterials would
certainly condemn this book to a rapid obsolescence. By contrast,
the theoretical and numerical methods presented here are the basis
upon which future trends will be built.

The first chapter is a survey of Maxwell’s equations and their
main properties. After a short historical introduction, potentials and
conservation laws are addressed. Then comes a brief presentation
of the formulation of Maxwell equations using differential forms.
Finally, causality and its consequences are addressed.

Chapter 2 provides the elements of the physics of materials
required to bridge semiconductor and metal sciences with electro-
magnetism, and Chapter 3 is a general reflection upon the notion of
averaging and the definition of effective properties.

Chapter 4 is a crash course on basic principles of transformation
optics. Simple examples in cylindrical geometry are given using
radial transformations that show the unifying power of the
concept: mapping an open domain on a bounded domain, perfectly
matched layers, invisibility cloaks, and superlenses. Some numerical



xii

Preface

simulations are presented as an illustration including cloaks of
arbitrary shapes and mimetism.

Chapter 5 is concerned with wave propagation in periodic media.
The theory of Bloch waves is described in detail. The situation where
the medium does not cover the entire space is addressed, because
in that situation the boundary of the periodic medium is decorated
with evanescent modes. Evanescent waves are then investigated.
They are shown to be a complexification (in the mathematical
meaning) of the Bloch spectrum.

Chapter 6 tackles the problem of diffraction of electromagnetic
waves by a bidimensional grating. A new formulation based on
finite element method is proposed. A lot of academic cases and
more challenging cases are given for highlighting both the versatility
and the powerfulness of the method described in this chapter.
The second part of the chapter is devoted to the method of
multiple scattering, which is presented for a collection of parallel
cylinders.

Chapter 7 is the first chapter devoted to effective properties of
metamaterials. Periodic structures are considered and the period
of the materials are small with regard to the wavelength of
the incoming wave. Besides, the materials are supposed to be
of low contrast: this is the framework of soft problems. Closed
formulae are given in some academic cases such as small spherical
and small circular cylindrical inclusions. A special attention is
drawn on spherical inclusions and the mixing formulae (Rayleigh,
Maxwell Garnett, Bruggeman) are compared to the two-scale
theory.

Chapter 8 addresses the homogenization of highly contrasted
objects. The first situation investigated is that of a periodic collection
of thin metallic wires. It is shown that the effective medium obtained
is dispersive and has a plasmonic resonance. In the second part,
the theory is extended to deal with finite-length rods. It is proven
that the effective medium becomes spatially dispersive. The chapter
closes with numerical investigations of the properties of the effective
medium.

The final chapter is also devoted to homogenization theory.
It deals with the possibility of homogenizing metamaterials for



Preface

frequency above the first band and taking into account the Mie
resonances. Bidimensional resonant dielectric metamaterials are
addressed and the onset of an effective magnetic activity is
proven.

Didier Felbacq
Guy Bouchitté
Spring 2017

xiii








