





Metamaterials Modeling and Design

edited by Didier Felbacq Guy Bouchitté

Published by

Pan Stanford Publishing Pte. Ltd. Penthouse Level, Suntec Tower 3 8 Temasek Boulevard Singapore 038988

Email: editorial@panstanford.com Web: www.panstanford.com

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Metamaterials Modeling and Design

Copyright © 2017 Pan Stanford Publishing Pte. Ltd.

All rights reserved. This book, or parts thereof, may not be reproduced in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or any information storage and retrieval system now known or to be invented, without written permission from the publisher.

For photocopying of material in this volume, please pay a copying fee through the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, USA. In this case permission to photocopy is not required from the publisher.

ISBN 978-981-4316-12-5 (Hardcover) ISBN 978-1-315-36500-8 (eBook)

Printed in the USA

Contents

Pr	eface	?		xi	
			Section I		
		ELE	EMENTS OF ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELDS IN MEDIA		
1	Gen	eral Int	roduction	3	
	Didi	er Felbo	acq, André Nicolet, and Frédéric Zolla		
	1.1	Maxw	vell Equations	3	
		1.1.1	Potential and Gauge Invariance	7	
	1.2	Maxw	vell Equations in the Fourier Domain	9	
	1.3	Field	Created by Sources	10	
	1.4	Conse	ervation Laws	10	
	1.5 A Framework with Differential Forms			12	
	1.6	Dispe	rsion Relations	13	
		1.6.1	Introduction	13	
		1.6.2	Causality and Kramers-Kronig Relations	15	
		1.6.3	Super-Convergence and Sum Rules	21	
		1.6.4	Dispersion Relations Versus Mixing Laws	23	
		1.6.5	Group Velocity	24	
2	A Re	eview o	of Natural Materials and Properties in		
	Mic	ro-Wav	es and Optics	27	
	Bernard Gil				
	2.1	Introd	duction	27	
	2.2	Metal	s and Non-Metals	29	
	2.3	Exam	ples of Band Structures for Monovalent		
			ental Metals	31	
	2.4	Band	Structures of Cubic Semiconductors	34	

	2.5 Semi-Classical Theory of the Dielectric Function				
		in Crystals	40		
		2.5.1 Intuitive Description	40		
		2.5.2 Microscopic Theory of the Dielectric Constar	nt 42		
		2.5.3 Experimental Values of the Spectral			
		Dependence of the Dielectric Constants of			
		Semiconductors and Metals	44		
	2.6	Excitonic Effects	49		
	2.7	Influence of Doping and Alloying	54		
	2.8	Conclusion	56		
3		m Microphysics to Mesophysics: Obtaining Effective			
	Pro	perties from Microscopic Behaviors	61		
	Alex	kandrù Cabuz			
	3.1	Metamaterials and Scales	63		
	3.2	8 8	65		
		3.2.1 The Spatial Average as Truncation	67		
	3.3	Polarizability and Susceptibility	75		
		3.3.1 The Master Equations: Electric and Magnetic			
	3.4	Permittivity and Permeability: Index and Impedance	e 81		
		3.4.1 The Negative Index of Refraction	83		
		Periodic Media: Structural Nonlocality	91		
	3.6	Conductors: Free Charge Nonlocality	96		
		3.6.1 The Hydrodynamic Model	98		
	3.7	Summary	101		
4	Tran	nsformation Optics in a Nutshell	107		
	André Nicolet				
	4.1	Transformation Optics	107		
		4.1.1 Geometrical Background	108		
		4.1.2 Change of Coordinates in Maxwell's Equation	ns 110		
		4.1.3 Geometric Transformation: Equivalent			
		Material Principle	115		
		4.1.4 Cylindrical Devices	118 123		
	4.2	•			
	4.3	Cylindrical Cloaks of Arbitrary Cross Section 1			
	4.4	8			
	4.5	Numerical Modeling			

SECTION II GENERAL METHODS: WAVES IN PERIODIC MEDIA

5	Propagation in Periodic Media: Bloch Waves and Evanescent					
	Waves					
	Didier Felbacq and Frédéric Zolla					
	5.1	Bloch	Wave Th	neory	143	
		5.1.1	The Per	riodic Structure	143	
		5.1.2	Waves	in a Homogeneous Space	144	
		5.1.3	Bloch M	lodes	146	
	5.2 Computation of Band Structures					
		5.2.1	Two-Di	mensional Metamaterials	149	
	5.3 Periodic Waveguides				152	
		5.3.1	Bloch M	lodes	152	
		5.3.2	The Blo	och Conditions	154	
		5.3.3	A Nume	erical Example	157	
		5.3.4	Direct I	Determination of the Periodic Part	160	
	5.4	Evane	Evanescent Waves			
		5.4.1	Introdu	iction	160	
		5.4.2	Propag	ating and Non-Propagating Modes	161	
		5.4.3	Analysi	s of the Spectrum	165	
			5.4.3.1	Decomposition of the field	165	
			5.4.3.2	Cut wavelengths and classification of		
				the conduction bands	166	
6	Scat	tering	Problems	s: Numerical Methods (FEM,		
	Multiple Scattering)					
	Didier Felbacq, Frédéric Zolla, and André Nicolet					
	6.1	Finite	Elemen	t Method	171	
		6.1.1	Introdu	iction	171	
		6.1.2	Theore	tical Developments	173	
			6.1.2.1	Set up of the problem and notations	173	
			6.1.2.2	From a diffraction problem to a		
				radiative one with localized sources	176	
			6.1.2.3	Quasi-periodicity and weak		
				formulation	177	
			6.1.2.4	Edge or Whitney 1-form second-order		
				elements	178	

7

	6.1.3	Energetic Considerations: Diffraction		
		Efficiencies and Losses	180	
	6.1.4	Accuracy and Convergence	182	
		6.1.4.1 Classical crossed gratings	182	
		6.1.4.2 Convergence and computation time	188	
	6.1.5	Conclusion	191	
	6.1.6	Electric Vector Field in Multilayered Stack		
		Illuminated by a Plane Wave of Arbitrary		
		Incidence and Polarization	192	
6.2	Multij	ple Scattering	196	
	6.2.1	Introduction	196	
	6.2.2	Multiple Scattering for a Finite Collection		
		of Objects	196	
	6.2.3	Multiple Scattering for a Periodic Collection		
		of Objects	197	
	6.2.4	Modal Representation for Cylinders	198	
	6.2.5	Scattering by a Single Object	199	
	6.2.6	Numerical Implementation	203	
		Section III		
	APPLIC	CATIONS: EFFECTIVE PROPERTIES OF METAMATERIALS		
		ms: Nonresonant Dielectric Structures	211	
Didi		acq, Frédéric Zolla, and Guy Bouchitté		
7.1		ef Foray into the Realm of Two-Scale		
		ogenization	211	
	7.1.1	Two-Scale Homogenization with One		
		Small Parameter	211	
	7.1.2	Two-Scale Homogenization with Several		
		Small Parameters	217	
7.2		roblems: Theory	218	
7.3		Two-Scale Approach to Homogenization		
	7.3.1	Description of the Structure and		
		Methodology	219	
	7.3.2	1 1	221	
		7.3.2.1 A short account of the two-scale		
		expansion	221	
		7.3.2.2 The equations at the microscopic scale	222	

	7.3.3	Derivat	ion of the Homogenized Parameters	223	
	7.0.0	7.3.3.1	The special case of a one-dimensional		
			grating	225	
7.4	Soft P	roblems	: Numerical Examples	227	
			Vademecum	227	
	7.4.2		rerequisites for Two-Phase Materials	228	
		.3 Fictitious Charges Method as Applied to the			
		Annex Problem			
			Introduction to the column space ${\cal V}$	231	
			The spaces V , V_1 , and V_2	232	
			Solution to the annex problem	233	
		7.4.3.4	An example of total family in \mathcal{V}_1		
			and \mathcal{V}_2	234	
		7.4.3.5	Fine estimation of the uniform		
			bound of the error	235	
	7.4.4	Closed	Formulae for Small Spherical and		
		Cylindr	ical Scatterers	235	
		7.4.4.1	Computation of $\varphi_{1,1}$ (cylindrical case)	237	
		7.4.4.2	Computation of $\varphi_{3,3}$ (spherical case)	237	
	7.4.5				
		Checker	rboard-Like Media	237	
	7.4.6	Numeri	cal Examples and Comparisons	244	
		7.4.6.1	Spherical inclusions: comparison		
			with the main mixing laws	244	
		7.4.6.2	Non-spherical inclusions giving rise		
			to isotropic metamaterials	245	
7.5	Soft P	roblems	: Toward Resonance		
	(Meta	l-Dielect	tric Mixing)	245	
7.6	Tiny Enough to Be Homogeneous?				
	7.6.1	Introdu	ction	253	
	7.6.2	Lossles	s Dielectric	254	
			Convergence	254	
		7.6.2.2	Angular response	255	
	7.6.3	Metals		257	
		7.6.3.1	Convergence	257	
			Angular response	258	
		7.6.3.3	1		
			homogenization approaches	258	

8	Stiff	Proble	ems: High Contrast Objects	265		
	Didier Felbacq, Frédéric Zolla, André Nicolet,					
	and	and Guy Bouchitté				
	8.1	Introd	duction: Metallic Metamaterials and			
		Metas	surfaces	265		
	8.2 Infinitely Long Wires					
		8.2.1	Expression of the Scattered Field	267		
			Asymptotic Analysis of the Scattered Field	268		
		8.2.3	Asymptotic Form of the Transfer Operator	271		
		8.2.4	Derivation of the Transfer Matrix and Effective			
			Parameters	272		
	8.3	Finite	ly Long Wires: The Bed of Nails	274		
			Setup of the Problem	274		
		8.3.2	Numerical Results	277		
		8.3.3	Domain of Validity	281		
9	Reso	onant P	Problems	291		
	Didi	er Felbo	acq and Guy Bouchitté			
	9.1	Introd	duction	291		
	9.2	$H_{ }$: A	Two-Scale Approach	292		
	9.3	Nume	erical Results	296		
		9.3.1	Periodic Resonators	296		
	9.4	$E_{ }$ Ca	se: Green's Function Approach	298		
			Section IV			
			MATHEMATICAL ANNEX			
	Арр	endix A	A: Mathematical Annex	311		
In	dov			345		

Preface

The domain of metamaterials now covers many areas of physics: electromagnetics, acoustics, mechanics, thermics, and even seismology. Huge literature is now available on the subject but the results are scattered. Although many ideas and possible applications have been proposed, which of these will emerge as a viable technology will only unfold with time. This book is concerned with electromagnetic waves only and deals essentially with the hard science, mathematical and numerical, behind the often spectacular, but somewhat oversold, possible applications of metamaterials. In a rapidly evolving field, with lots of would-be revolutions, spending too much pages on the zoology of metamaterials would certainly condemn this book to a rapid obsolescence. By contrast, the theoretical and numerical methods presented here are the basis upon which future trends will be built.

The first chapter is a survey of Maxwell's equations and their main properties. After a short historical introduction, potentials and conservation laws are addressed. Then comes a brief presentation of the formulation of Maxwell equations using differential forms. Finally, causality and its consequences are addressed.

Chapter 2 provides the elements of the physics of materials required to bridge semiconductor and metal sciences with electromagnetism, and Chapter 3 is a general reflection upon the notion of averaging and the definition of effective properties.

Chapter 4 is a crash course on basic principles of transformation optics. Simple examples in cylindrical geometry are given using radial transformations that show the unifying power of the concept: mapping an open domain on a bounded domain, perfectly matched layers, invisibility cloaks, and superlenses. Some numerical

simulations are presented as an illustration including cloaks of arbitrary shapes and mimetism.

Chapter 5 is concerned with wave propagation in periodic media. The theory of Bloch waves is described in detail. The situation where the medium does not cover the entire space is addressed, because in that situation the boundary of the periodic medium is decorated with evanescent modes. Evanescent waves are then investigated. They are shown to be a complexification (in the mathematical meaning) of the Bloch spectrum.

Chapter 6 tackles the problem of diffraction of electromagnetic waves by a bidimensional grating. A new formulation based on finite element method is proposed. A lot of academic cases and more challenging cases are given for highlighting both the versatility and the powerfulness of the method described in this chapter. The second part of the chapter is devoted to the method of multiple scattering, which is presented for a collection of parallel cylinders.

Chapter 7 is the first chapter devoted to effective properties of metamaterials. Periodic structures are considered and the period of the materials are small with regard to the wavelength of the incoming wave. Besides, the materials are supposed to be of low contrast: this is the framework of soft problems. Closed formulae are given in some academic cases such as small spherical and small circular cylindrical inclusions. A special attention is drawn on spherical inclusions and the mixing formulae (Rayleigh, Maxwell Garnett, Bruggeman) are compared to the two-scale theory.

Chapter 8 addresses the homogenization of highly contrasted objects. The first situation investigated is that of a periodic collection of thin metallic wires. It is shown that the effective medium obtained is dispersive and has a plasmonic resonance. In the second part, the theory is extended to deal with finite-length rods. It is proven that the effective medium becomes spatially dispersive. The chapter closes with numerical investigations of the properties of the effective medium.

The final chapter is also devoted to homogenization theory. It deals with the possibility of homogenizing metamaterials for frequency above the first band and taking into account the Mie resonances. Bidimensional resonant dielectric metamaterials are addressed and the onset of an effective magnetic activity is proven.

> **Didier Felbacq Guy Bouchitté** Spring 2017